

Office of the City Clerk BOARDS, COMMITTEES & COMMISSIONS

GRANT ROAD CORRIDOR PLANNING TASK FORCE (GRCPTF)

CREATED BY:

Resolution 20632, adopted April 10, 2007

Resolution 20733, adopted August 6, 2007

Resolution 21224, adopted February 24, 2009

Resolution 21713, adopted April 12, 2011

Resolution 21872, adopted April 3, 2012

Resolution 22055, adopted May 21, 2013

Resolution 22401, adopted May 19, 2015

Resolution 22806, adopted April 5, 2017

Ordinance 11599, adopted December 4, 2018

Resolution 23011, adopted April 9, 2019

Resolution 23319, adopted April 6, 2021

*Ordinance 12024, Adopted August 8, 2023

MEMBERSHIP / QUALIFICATIONS:

Membership shall consist of 14 members who shall serve without compensation and are appointed as follows:

- 1) Six (6) members representing neighborhoods along Grant Road;
- 2) Five (5) members representing business interests;
- 3) One (1) member representing regional and local users of Grant Road;
- 4) One (1) member representing alternative modes of transportation:
- 5) One (1) member appointed by the Planning Commission from its own membership.

The Director of the Department of Transportation shall appoint the members of the Task Force under Sections 1 through 4 with input from the Council Members of Wards 2, 3, and 6.

FUNCTIONS:

The purpose of the Task Force shall be to advise the Department of Transportation and the Mayor and Council on:

- 1) The roadway alignment that will widen Grant Road from 4 to 6 lanes from Oracle Road to Swan Road;
- 2) Roadway design; and
- Land use and urban design plans for properties within and near the project boundaries

Grant Road Corridor Planning Task Force (GRCPTF) Page 2

QUORUM:

*Pursuant to Tucson Code, § 10A-140(a) this BCC is designated as "Category 1," for which a majority of the members currently appointed and serving shall constitute a quorum.

TERMS OF OFFICE:

Each member of the Task Force shall serve until the Task Force is dissolved on April 10, 2023.

APPLICABILITY OF TUCSON CODE CHAPTER 10A, ARTICLE XIII:

Exempt from 10A-139(b)(1); All provisions of TCC Chapter 10A, Article XIII are applicable. T.C. § 10A-134(c) Appointees, except for advisory members and members of the technical code committees named herein, may not serve on more than two (2) bodies at a time.

OPEN PUBLIC MEETING LAW REQUIREMENTS:

This public body is defined as an advisory committee and must comply with all of the provisions of the Open Public Meeting Law

SUPPORTING DEPARTMENT:

Transportation 791-4371

Historical Notes:

April 10, 2007 – Mayor and Council adopted Resolution 20632, creating Grant Road Corridor Planning Task Force.

August 6, 2007 – Mayor and Council adopted Resolution 20733, amending Resolution 20632 to allow members of the Grant Road Corridor Planning Task Force to serve concurrently on other City Committees and to provide that one member of the Task Force shall be appointed by the Citizen Transportation Advisory Committee from its own membership.

February 24, 2009 – Mayor and Council adopted Resolution 21224, adding one member appointed by the City of Tucson's Planning Commission from its own membership.

April 12, 2011 – Mayor and Council adopted Resolution 21713, extending the term of the GRCPTF for an additional year to April 10, 2012.

April 3, 2012 – Mayor and Council adopted Resolution 21872, extending the term of the GRCPTF for an additional year to April 10, 2013.

* Denotes Change

Grant Road Corridor Planning Task Force (GRCPTF) Page 3

Historical Notes:

May 21, 2013 – Mayor and Council adopted Resolution 22055, extending the term of the GRCPTF for an additional two years to April 10, 2015.

May 19, 2015 – Mayor and Council adopted Resolution 22401, extending the term of the GRCPTF for an additional two years to April 10, 2017 and reducing membership of the GRCPTF from 19 to 17 members.

April 5, 2017 – Mayor and Council adopted Resolution 22806, extending the term of the GRCPTF for an additional two years to April 10, 2019.

December 4, 2018 – Ordinance 11599, amended the Tucson Code, Chapter 10A-134(c) allowing members to serve on up to two (2) BCC's Simultaneously.

April 9, 2019 – Mayor and Council adopted Resolution 23011, extending the term of the GRCPT for an additional two years to April 10, 2021 and reducing the total number of Task Force members from seventeen (17) to fourteen (14).

April 6, 2021 – Mayor and Council adopted Resolution 23319, extending the term of the GRCPT for an additional two years to April 10, 2023.

*August 8, 2023 – Ordinance 12024, amended the Tucson Code Chapter 10A, Article XIII to add a new Tucson code Section 10A-140, defining different quorum requirements for two specified categories of Boards, Committees, or Commissions.